
( See KB-1 attachment) 
 

From: King Berry, Arlene <akberry@udc.edu> 
Sent: Monday, April 18, 2022 10:34 PM 
To: Potter, Lawrence <lawrence.potter@udc.edu> 
Cc: Mason, Jr, Ronald <ronald.mason@udc.edu>; Slaughter, Denise <dslaughter@udc.edu>; Broome, 
Melba <mbroome@udc.edu>; Hamilton, Marilyn <mhamilton@udc.edu>; Hutchins, Renee 
<renee.hutchins@udc.edu>; Jones, Dwane <dwane.jones@udc.edu>; Krawczyk, Scott 
<scott.krawczyk@udc.edu>; Massey, April <amassey@udc.edu>; McCrary, Victor 
<victor.mccrary@udc.edu>; Moore, Carl <carl.moore@udc.edu>; Prescott 2nd, Herman 
<hprescott@udc.edu>; Reid, Malva <mreid@udc.edu>; SEPEHRI, MOHAMAD 
<mohamad.sepehri@udc.edu>; Shetty, Devdas <devdas.shetty@udc.edu>; Smith, Mashonda 
<mashonda.smith@udc.edu>; Strong, Willie <willie.strong1@udc.edu>; Adams, LaShanda 
<lashanda.adams@udc.edu>; Brown, Ricardo <ricardo.brown1@udc.edu>; Fleming, Jeffery 
<jfleming@udc.edu>; Hacker, William <william.hacker@udc.edu>; Hare, William <whare@udc.edu>; 
Licata, Thomas <thomas.licata@udc.edu>; Maiden, James <james.maiden@udc.edu>; Nitsche, Ludwig 
<ludwig.nitsche@udc.edu>; Nitsche, Ludwig <ludwig.nitsche@udc.edu>; Ahmad Saeed, Bushra 
<bushra.ahmadsaeed@udc.edu>; Burtin, Anika <anika.burtin@udc.edu>; Cook, Robin 
<rlcook@udc.edu>; Franz, Anna <anna.franz@udc.edu>; Howe, Alexander <ahowe@udc.edu>; Hua, Jian 
<jhua@udc.edu>; Jowers, Sandra <sjowers@udc.edu>; King, Scott <scott.king@udc.edu>; Klein, Kate 
<kate.klein@udc.edu>; Ososanya, Esther <eososanya@udc.edu>; Shroyer, Guy <gshroyer@udc.edu>; 
Song, Xueqing <xsong@udc.edu>; Tan, Tih Koon <tihkoon.tan@udc.edu>; Wellman, Briana 
<briana.wellman@udc.edu> 
Subject: Process for New and Revised Program Proposal Submissions to the Faculty Senate 
  
I hope this message finds you in good physical, mental and spiritual health. The attached 
memorandum and attachment are submitted in response to your March 20, 2022 
memorandum. 
   
  
  

 

Chair,Faculty	Senate   
                                                               		Achiever	|	Learner	|	Strategic	|	Input	|	Intellection 
 
 
 



 
 
MEMORANDUM 
 
TO:        Lawrence Potter, Jr. Ph.D. 
               Chief Academic Officer 
 
FROM:  Arlene King-Berry, J.D., M.Ed. 
               Chair, Faculty Senate 
 
RE:      Process for New and Revised Program Proposal Submissions to the Faculty Senate 
 
DATE:  April 18, 2022 
 
Dr.  Potter, you made the following statements in your  memo of March 20, 2022: 

1. "It has been brought to my attention that the By-Laws of the Faculty Senate were revised 
in January 2021 to include a "Branch Campus Committee," which was not included in the 
Board-approved By-Laws adopted and ratified in 2012.  

2. The university administration or the Board of Trustees have not approved the above 
committee. More importantly, the stated function violates current academic policies 
governing new programs/program changes under Administrative Academic Procedures as 
stipulated in the University's Academic Policy Manual, Section III (Channel for 
Reviews). The steps are outlined (see pg. 75 in the attached). 

 

Please be aware that members of the Faculty Senate reviewed and researched both of the 
concerns you raised.  Following are the responses to each of your concerns. 

1. The “Branch Campus Committee” was approved on December 2, 2010 and was included 
in the Bylaws, as indicated in the attached UDC Resolution No. 2010-33 page 5. 
Resolution 2010-33 indicates that the CCBC Committee shall: “(1) develop and 
recommend proposed procedures for approval of certificate, workforce, and degree 
programs and courses; (2) review proposed certificate, workforce, and degree programs 
and courses to ensure currency, relevance, and coherence with other University offerings 
to advance the University's academic mission; and (3) review and recommend proposed 
certificate, workforce, and degree program and course discontinuation.” The Board-
approved By-Laws adopted and ratified in 2012 did not reduce the autonomy of the 
Faculty Senate, nor did they eliminate the Branch Campus Committee or any other 
committee. Rather, the 2012 ratification specifically enhanced the autonomy and power 
of the Faculty Senate by including a student representative from the Branch Campus as a 
voting member of the Senate.  
 

1. The Branch Campus Committee’s function, ratified and approved by the Board of 
Trustees in 2010, supersedes any contrary provision concerning the Faculty Senate that 



may be contained in the 2009  Academic Policy and Procedures Manual. Neither Board 
Resolution No. 2010-33 nor Board Resolution No. 2012-28 attempts to update or 
reconcile the 2009 Manuel and has not been updated for 13 years.  

 
I trust that these responses allay your concerns. If additional clarification is needed, please 
contact the Board of Trustees. 
 
Additionally, in the spirit of shared governance, the Faculty Senate proposes partnering with the 
Chief Academic Officer to update, as soon as possible, the 2009 Academic Policy and 
Procedures Manual.  
  
 

 


